reducing the amount available.

In determining the amount available for distribution to Income shares, the annual charge is offset against capital,
increasing the amount available for distribution whilst restraining capital performance to an equivalent extent.

3 Net capital gains/(losses)
for the year to 31 August 2023 2022

¥’000 ¥’000

Non-derivative securities 6,665,786 1,383,507

Currency gains/(losses) 27,158 12,056

Net capital gains/(losses) 6,692,944 1,395,563

M&G Japan Smaller Companies Fund

Financial statements and notes

Annual report and audited financial statements • August 2023162

4 Portfolio transactions and associated costs
The following tables show portfolio transactions and their associated transaction costs. For more information about
the nature of the costs please see the sections on ‘Operating charges’ and ‘Portfolio transaction costs’ within ‘Notes
to the financial statements’ on pages 11 and 12. Total direct portfolio transaction costs are stated before dilution
adjustments. Please refer to the ‘Financial highlights’ section for the effect of dilution adjustments.

for the year to 31 August 2023
¥’000

% of
transaction

2022
¥’000

% of
transaction

a) Purchases

Equities

Equities before transaction costs 24,141,164 18,942,670

Commissions 6,662 0.03 5,437 0.03

Total purchases after transaction costs 24,147,826 18,948,107

b) Sales

Equities

Equities before transaction costs 14,869,088 15,246,623

Commissions (5,159) 0.03 (4,876) 0.03

Total sales after transaction costs 14,863,929 15,241,747

2023
¥’000

% of
average NAV

2022
¥’000

% of
average NAV

c) Direct portfolio transaction costs

Commissions paid

Equities 11,821 0.04 10,313 0.06

Total direct portfolio transaction costs 11,821 0.04 10,313 0.06

% %

d) Indirect portfolio transaction costs

Average portfolio dealing spread
as at the balance sheet date 0.28 0.36

5 Revenue
for the year to 31 August 2023 2022

¥’000 ¥’000

Bank interest 90 28

Dividends from equity investments: non-taxable 670,148 487,901

Total revenue 670,238 487,929

M&G Japan Smaller Companies Fund

Financial statements and notes

Annual report and audited financial statements • August 2023 163

6 Expenses
for the year to 31 August 2023 2022

¥’000 ¥’000

Payable to the ACD or associate

Annual charge 192,841 168,041

Total expenses 192,841 168,041

Audit fees for the financial year ending 2023 were £11,000 (2022: £11,000) (including VAT), which are covered by the annual charge.

7 Taxation
for the year to 31 August 2023 2022

¥’000 ¥’000

a) Analysis of charge in the year

Corporation tax 0 0

Withholding tax 67,015 47,488

Deferred tax (note 7c) 0 0

Total taxation 67,015 47,488

b) Factors affecting taxation charge for the year

Net revenue/(expense) before taxation 475,496 318,287

Corporation tax at 20% 95,099 63,657

Effects of:

Dividends from equity investments: non-taxable (134,029) (97,580)

Current year expenses not utilised 38,930 33,923

Withholding tax 67,015 47,488

Total tax charge (note 7a) 67,015 47,488

c) Provision for deferred taxation

Provision at the start of the year 0 0

Deferred tax in profit and loss account (note 7a) 0 0

Provision at the end of the year 0 0

The fund has not recognised a deferred tax asset of ¥690,123,000 (2022: ¥651,193,000) arising as a result of having excess management expenses. We do not
expect this asset to be utilised in the foreseeable future.

M&G Japan Smaller Companies Fund

Financial statements and notes

Annual report and audited financial statements • August 2023164

8 Distributions
For each distribution period, the distributions payable on Income shares (Inc) and distributions retained on